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IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING *  BEFORE THE

& VARIANCE

NW cormer of Joann Drive and Subet Road  * DEPUTY ZONING
(3420 Joann Drive)

2"d Election District *  COMMISSIONER

4" Councilmanic District

*  FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY
Shunia Eaton

Legal Owner & Petitioner *  Case No, 07-557-SPHA
*Illﬂ***#***#******#
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW
This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Commissioner for consideration of
Petitions for Special Hearing Iand Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject property,
Shunia Eatoﬁ. The Special Hearing request was filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore
County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to approve the conversion of an accessory structure
(shed) into in-law quarters. The Variance request is from Sectionrs 400.1, 1B01.2.c.1.b of the
Balti;tnore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Section 400.1.d(2) of the Zoning
Connnissi_oner’s Policy Manual (Z.C.P.M.) to permit an accessory structure (shed) with a three-
foot setback to the street right-ti:)f-way and to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side
street 1n lieu of the required 15-feet and third of the lot farthest from the side street. A
description and layout of the: subject property and requested relief are more particularly
described on the site plan markéd and accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibit 1.
Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the requested relief was Petitioner
Shunia Eaton. Appearing as interested citizens were Linda Simmons of 3506 Joann Drive, Alice
McKinney of 3419 Joann Drive, and Kathleen Styles of 3418 Joann Drive.
Testimony and evidence offered by Petitioner revealed that the subject property is a

rectangular-shaped parcel consisting of approximately 15,008 square feet, or .344 acre, more or

less, and zoned D.R.5.5. The property is situated on a corner lot, at the northeast corner of Joann
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Drive and Subet Road in the Randallstown area of Baltimore County. The property is improved
with a split-level framed dwelling approximately 44 feet wide by 32 feet deep, fronting Joann
Drnive.

Petitioner indicated she purchased the property in 2000. She is currentlylemplayed at
Northwest Hospital as a Cardiac Sonographer, performing ultrasounds and sonograms of the
heart in the Cardiology Depai‘fment. Petitioner has worked at the hospital for the last eight years.
Petitioner currently lives at the subject property with her five children ranging in ages from three
to 18. During the past year, Petitioner discussed with her mother having her mother come to live
with her at the subject property. Petitioner explained that her mother lives in Pensacola, FL, and
that her mother’s health is in t:lerc:line.,~ However, Petitioner’s mother did not wish to reside in the
home with all of the children. She preferred a place of her own. As a result, Petitioner decided
to place an in-law quarters in the back of her property.

Unfortunately, here is where Petitioner runs into significant difficulty. In so doing,
Petitioner put the proverbial cart before the horse. Petitioner’s backyard area beyond the back of
her home is approximately 60; feet wide by 100 feet deep. During the past winter, in February
2007, Petitioner hired a contractor to pour a rectangular concrete slab in her backyard on the side
nearest Subet Road. In Marcﬁ 2007, she purchased twin sheds, approximately 12 feet wide by
24 feet long and hired workers to combine the two sections and install the shed on the concrete
slab, making for an accessory structure 12 feet wide by 48 feet long. Petitioner then hired
additional workers to perfonnl plumbing and electrical work, as well as carpentry, in order to
convert the shed into living quarters for her mother. Petitioner estimates that she has spent
gpproximately $60,000.00 thus far on the project, though it also appears Petitioner never sought

the necessary zoning relief in order to undertake such a project, nor did she obtain any of the

burlding permits necessary to perform such work.
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At this juncture, Petitioner desires to convert the structure into in-law quarters for her
mother, as well as variance relief from the setback and placement requirements of the zoning
regulations.

It should be noted that the Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment was received
from the Office of Planning dated July 18, 2007. The comment indicates that the Office has
reviewed the request and the site plan, and recommends denial of Petitioner’s request. The
comment states that Petitioner has proposed to convert an accessory structure into an in-law suite
(quarters). However, the site plan shows a proposed structure therefore a conversion is not to be
made, as the structure as propoéed 1s not pre-existing. The comments further states that this 1s an
established community with single-family, detached dwellings and the approval of a separate in-
law apartment is not desirable and could compromise the character of the neighborhood.

In regard to the requested special hearing, I find that there is insufficient evidence to
allow the relief requested. Essentially, Petitioner wishes to erect a one-story, single family
dwelling consisting of almost 600 square feet for her mother, where Petitioner already has a
primary, single-family dwelling erected on the property. To compound the difficulty, Petitioner
has placed the new structure on the side of her yard nearest to the closest side street, Subet Road.
I find that the requested relief is not within the spirit and intent of the D.R.5.5 regulations, and
that the proposed structure will adversely affect the community, based on the shear size of the
structure, as well as its proximity to Subet Road. It is also noteworthy that this neighborhood is a
mature, established community of well-maintained, single-family detached homes. [ agree with
the Planning Office that allowing a structure of this size and for this purpose is not desirable for
the area and would likely compromise the character of the neighborhood. Hence, the request for

special hearing relief shall be denied.
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In regard to the requests for variance relief, such relief can be granted only if the

requirements contained in Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. are met. This section states that the

Zoning Commissioner may grant variances:

... only in cases where special circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar

to the land or structure which is the subject of the variance request and where

strict compliance with the zoning regulations of Baltimore County would result in

practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship.

As stated in Cromwell v. Ward, 102 Md.App. 691, 721, 651 A.2d 424, 439 (1995):

... the law in Maryland and in Baltimore County under its charter and ordinance

remains as it has always been -- a property’s peculiar characteristic or unusual

circumstances relating only and uniquely to that property must exist in
conjunction with the ordinance's more severe impact on the specific property
because of the property’s uniqueness before any consideration will be given to
whether practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship exists.
The Court also noted that the unnecessary hardship could not be self-inflicted or as the result of a
petitioner’s own actions.

Considering all the testimony and evidence presented, 1 do not find that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or structure which are the subject
of the variance requests. I also do not find the property unique in a zoning sense. Although it is
therefore unnecessary to consider whether practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship exists, I
note that Petitioner stated that she has already expended approximately $60,000.00 on her shed
conversion project, and that shf: has done so in order to move her mother from Florida, due to her
it] health. While I am completely understanding of Petitioner’s intentions and am equally
sympathetic to her situation, I must also give deference to the zoning regulations and the relevant
case law, as well as view the entire matter on the whole, looking at the potential impact on the
community in general, and adjacent neighbors in particular, if the variance were granted. To that

extent, | do not believe the requested relief can be granted without resulting in injury to the

public health, safety and general welfare.
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Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on this petition
held, and after considering the testimony and evidence offered by the Petitioners, I find that the
Petitioners’ special hearing aﬁd variance requests should be denied.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this } 5 / 4 day of August, 2007, that Petitioner’s request for Special Hearing

relief filed pursuant to Section 500.7 of the Baltimore Co_unty Zoning Regulations to approve the
conversion of an accessory structure (shed) into in-law quarters is hereby DENIED, and:

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED, that Petitioner’s request for Variance relief from Sections
400.1, 1B01.2.c.1.b of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations and Section 400.1.d(2) of the
Zoning Commissioner’s Policy Manual to permit an accessory structure (shed) with a three-foot
setback to the street right-of—vx;ay and to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side street,

in lieu of the required 15-feet and third of the lot farthest from the side street, 1s hereby DENIED.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this

Order.
j
OMAS H. BOSTWICK
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County
| THB:pz
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| OF JOANN DRIVE AND SUBET ROAD

from a decision of the Deputy Zoning Commissioner dated August 23, 2007, in which the requested zoning

IN THE MATTER OF * BEFORE THE |
THE APPLICATION OF ‘

* COUNTY BOARD OF APPEALS

PETITIONER FOR VARIANCE ON
PROPERTY LOCATED ON THE NW/COR  * OF

(3429 JOANN DRIVE) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
2P ELECTION DISTRICT % CASE NO. 07-557-SPHA
4™ COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT
* - W % * & * x L - - 3
ORDER QF DISMISSAL

This matter comes to the Board of Appeals by way of an appeal filed by Shunia Eaton, Petitioner,

relief was denied.

WHEREAS, the Board is in receipt of a letter of withdrawal of appeal filed via facsimile on March |
12, 2008, by Shunia Eaton, Petitioner /Appellant (a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part
hereof); and

WHEREAS, said Petitioner /Appellant requests that the appeal taken in this matter be withdrawn
and dismissed as of March 12, 2008,

7k .
IT IS ORDERED this 2. % _day of Z2A4A" 2008 by the County Board of

Appeals of Baltirnore County that the appeal taken in Case No. 07-557-SPHA be and the same is hereby

DISN[ISSED
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Lawrence S. Wescott
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Robert W. Witt




Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at SH2.0 J—O A/}Lf\) D @ :

which is presently zoned D [Z S, "‘;

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and
made a pan hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

THE ConveErgion OF AN Aecsseord stRucTore (Sren)
INTO IN-LAW QUARTERS . |

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the 2oning regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the
zoning reguiations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

1

IWe do solemniy declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that ifwe are the legal owner(s) of the property which

is the subject of this Petition.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee: | . Legal Owner(s):

Name - Type of Print

Signature
Address Teiephore No. Name - Type or Prini
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: - ..5&.9_12 Jo A DRWE 410 -419 - 7563
| Address Telephone No.
- | _Bamimores . MO Dy - D99 |
Name - Type or Print ‘ City ' State Zip Code
_ Representative to be Contacted:
Signature : .
Company . T h T Name
Address | felephune No Address Teiephone No
Crty - | State ~Zip Code City State Zip Code
OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No._ 0'1-551-SPHAB | UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING

Reviewed By DT. Date _ {14 D
REV 9/15/98




L ®
Petition for Vanance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Ba}_!_timdre (éolmty .

| for the Pmperty-loeatcd at __343‘2:/

—_—
which is presently zoned _})K 5.5

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal owner(s)
of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto and made a part

hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s)qoo'_ | CE.’J’C:I:E) + 40D i dfﬂ(%(‘,f’mv
i201.&¢. [.6. (BC2R) |

To permit an accessory structure (shed) with a 3-foot setback to the street right-of-way and to be
located 1n the third of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of the required 15-feet and third of
the lot farthest from the side street.

- — A ——

of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate hardship
or practical difficulty) - ' . h

Prﬂpe&y is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning reguiations.

|, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County. |

I’'We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of

perjury, that l/we are the legal owner(s)} of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

| Contract Purchaser/l.essee: | Legal Owner(s): .

Narne - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No. Narne - Type or Print
City State Zip Code Signature
Attorney For Petitioner: | A0 (TQ A DRWE NIO-N19 - 1565
- Address Telephone No.
_ - _Ramimore MO 2K - D93/
Name - Type or Print 1 City ' State Zip Code
Representative to be Contacted:
Signature
Company Name .
. | 3
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No. E“ - -
mE._,
Ciy - | State Zip Code City State ZpCode o 8/] .
&G
OFFICE USE ONLY Z 5u
| =2
_ | ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING - n;m :
TR VB T O e UNAVAILABLE FOR HEARING ... ..B
‘WA Lot | ~ ReviewedBy __ D T. Date - T E

] "

. - “?\“an%x, fﬁ’m{/é%x/nu “@;&5\4 e/ 7/07-
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EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT piece, parcel, or tract of land situate in the 2nd Election District of Baltimore Cﬂum} Maryland, on the
Northwest side of Jo Ann Drive, and the Southwest side of Subet Road; shown as Lot 3 on the Minor Subdivision Plan
g8125M, 8025 Subet Road, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the Northwest side of Jo Ann Drive, 50 feet wide, said point being distant North 40
degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds East, 180.00 feet from the division line of Lot 26 and Lot "A" improved, as shown on the Plat
of Meadow Dale, Dated March 14, 1954 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book
G.L.B. 20 folic 5. Thence, as now surveyed with reference to the Baltimore County Metropolitan District, the following six
courses and distance; (1) for a new line of division, running parallel to Subet Road, 50 feet wide, as shown on the aforementioned
Plat of Meadow Dale, North 50 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds West, 197.18 feet to the Southeast side of Wild Cherry Road,
50 feet wide, as shown on the aforementioned Plat of Meadow Dale, thence, (2) binding on part of the South East side of said
Wild Cherry Road, North 39 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds East, 48.00 feet, to the point of curvature of the return curve to the
aforementioned Subet Road, thence (3) Leaving said Wild Cherry Road, by a curve to the right having a radius of 30.00 feet,
an arc length of 47.12 feet, and a chord of North 84 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds East, 42.42 feet, to the Southwest side of
said Subet Road, thence, (4) binding of part of se:l.id Southwest side of Subet Road, South 50 Degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds East,
137.45 feet to the point of curvature of the return curve to the North West side of the aforementioned Joann Drive, thence, (5)
leaving said Subet Road, by a curve to the right having a radius of 30.00 feet, an arc length of 47.29 feet, and a chord of South
05 degrees 03 minutes 45 seconds East, 42.54 feet to_the Northwest side of said Jo Ann Drive, thence, (6) binding on part of
the Northwest side of said Jo Ann Drive, South 40 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds West, 47.84 feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 0.3444 acres of land, more or less.

|

The improvements thereon being known as 3;120 Joann Drive.

Tax ID# 23-00-007338
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McKkeE & ASSOCIATES, INw.

Engineering » Surveving  Environmental Planning
- Real Estate Development

+

DATE: Aug. 09, 2007

TO: Baltimore County, Zoning RE . Case No.:  07-557-SPHA
# 3420 Joann Road
MAI :Job No. : SP-018

ATTENTION.Ms. Kristeh

(X} We are submitting ( ) We are returning ( ) We are forwarding
( ) Herewith { ) Under separate cover
NoO. . Description

1 Certificate Of Posting

2 Photos
(X) For processing ( ) For your use ( ) Foryour review
( ) Please calt when ready ( ) Please return to this office  ( )} In accordance with your request
Remarks;

For further information, please contact the writer at this office.

Verytrly yours,

\
L] =."f'-.nﬂ'l-l ﬁ‘. Eu-i'h. ; p :J' - A ?‘Iﬂ‘ | ‘,.
i_?,‘m: ‘;“rﬁ!tr:.xhui :' -‘ ' {=i= : l‘ll-. l es, In

Lol T o 3 . r -... - .

i

AN A WD A - S S AR A

Willtam D. Gulick, Jr.

cc: File

Shawan Place » Suite I » 5 Shawan Road * Cockeysville, MD 21030
Tel: 410-527-1555 « Fax: 410-527-1563 » E-Mail: @mckeeinc.com
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

Baltimore County Dept. of Permits &
Development Management
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue, Rm. 111
Towson, MD 21204
Date: Aug. 08 , 2007
Attention: Ms Kristen Matthews MAI Job No :SP-018
RE:Case Number : 07-557-SPHA
Petitioner/Developer: Shunia Eaton
Date of Hearing/Closing: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 at 9:00 am
This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were
posted conspicuously on the property located at # 3420 Joann Drive

The sign(s) were posted on Aug. 01, 2007

(Month, D/ay ,

(Signature of 9{;:1 Poster)

Willlam D. Gulick, Jr.

(Printed Name of Sign Poster)
ATTACH I'S'IIEBETBEIIAI‘II McKee and Associates, Inc.
oF | 5 STgﬁzgti?j?ﬁle:sug?;i-g_n Poster)
SIGH POSTED ON
PROPERTY : Cockeysville, MD 21030
= . | (City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

(410) 527-1555
(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

Revised 3/1/01 - SCJ




-
)
)

e

woze y
Wmmm u.ﬂﬁ.ww,. ”.,.u...n .”.nua Mﬂn\.@_ - . ...- Y ¥. R . .H m. ) 1. \ 1. "
- A, (o e = ", hor. " " ' ¥ } I 3 -
o wm" * .W.H.....: ﬁfﬂ#ﬂ.ﬂ. » Ta _-._. - .n - -y _ q 2 . am - L dﬂw%.u-w..# “..-. .Hum f..m..n "ﬂ J. 3
-3 I._.u Mﬁ.ﬂﬂ_ . : ] . “ ] . . . . ' e . i Mt . c Al L n..H. . ..ﬂ..w..ﬂ_m. e

3

=
i
E
o

]
A
k

v
-




k-l
ba .‘w
A
. 5 u..lu...,m:
...mrqu....%r....ﬂ.uﬂ.%_. o+, ._w_. ﬂ..-.
o gl m « L wa

- . i) Pl £ 5

2

L B
.
[

e

Wi S e
L) |......_..-.F| w.’.ﬂd ﬂ.v.n. ...f.ﬁ.-h...ﬁ”.w.
....ﬂu. . L m 1?&.-.."
A LA s
Iy

L

._"hl...— -,
-k - .H -
¥ u ELATL / .r!...q._...
..n..ﬁ..._. TRy 4
1 ™ T

o

o

-

.,,..#F. 3]
JET et L ..#..%__
3k o _
N YR TR A
m..,..m.w.x.y..-.w.u.a_.......#m._.. N .w.".mw.,...."
S et
SRR R e Yargi T
" k-4 + ..&, iy

' m.ﬂ

M0

;P

Y, PR ek

.
ST P T Gy

L

[

:

=
k"
-

¥

i - 4 & - i -
-t L - . ' .."...u i .."n..uw uﬂﬂ._u__..ﬂ.ﬂl. '
AT o, . rr o nmheETd e Sl F bt e WG, |

N, Pept ki (W Ve P e p et g QVPORRL F e , A,

- L._,.v.ﬂ..-._.w.r..ﬁ.lu oS B e G T ¥R kw., ;LRI 3 ey
. fivy m 7 R
A4 h W = T
BEEL 0 SR

3 T bl s ) A frp M ; .... ....|..1...” .—.—....
X by ey bk At 2 i o g T B iy e oot ek

L me -
FiT

. n_..*-.“r...ln!h- o .r|||1...l...4.l...1 L

. - etk T
e ._.M A - L | e R L I P T 3
.m..»._... i -.....ﬁ.n..p._..q E..f P :um.uq 3 L5 . -
1 s * EEIC n m-...hi. & H L
,_.w_ L 5 o ee ofF 0 et SENEP
h LTI | A-ﬂf... - ..__..,.n..“.u vl . : .
q s Wa, 49 1 L ..,.._...-m.."__...._._.u Y M u“ L - i,y ...n.11.”..__."
.,..H... L s - : ' L= . !......4..?.“.“..
’ + py b N :
4 o - P ' e | . N &
.y ...ﬂ i ..ﬂ_n.-_ .m n.,.....n._. -r_ﬁ.. . ' . - . - vk s iu- - \ ;
. t " - . R . - =
.T....Hu...-.n.. ' . L] * .v.u.-.—. u_.ln... - -~ W ? - AR i X 1 - 1 o ..”.
] r ..t.u x 1:..:... - N .m..l - Kl = !... -+ - gl - Iru. E Jr..
- . . v B LT ' n N JE oAl . . - N ' . . ‘ :
¥ & Yoy ] P e X - , 5o " L ._.._._....._ A W aX 3 -
[ir] ..._J__.u.u..u u.....“ﬁ._mh - n.......u ! ...h.._ . i a . " ) . . a s H i . k .
. . . n . - . “u... . s
bl 4 - r
i H - - . L] . . oo L N . + .
- - 1
T - ' - L] '
M ] '
. mﬂ . o . v
.
' L3
1 L
R -
¥
' L
- n " R _”:_Wﬂ..._-. i u_.___..m... i i ! =
* - ‘a S s - 2w, ' 1._... -
e &Y el
L4 - - \
. - i .""..Hn.. ¥ . J |.1._..........n"._-|m..
. * -, - " i - 4 t
. - - r ¥k " e —..1.
L L] -.ﬂ "
* "” A - v ’ T
- " * o . a - 1
. ) % . _
-




her,

BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARY LAND

July 2, 2007
JAMES T SMI.TH. JIR. | TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior
County Executive Department of Permits and

NOTICE? OF ZONING HEARING  hiopmer:serspurn

he Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified

herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 07-557-SPHA

3420 Joann Drive
N/west corner of Joann Drive and Sublet Road

2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
Legal Owner. Shunia Eaton |

Special Hearing to approve the conversion of an accessory structure (shed) into in-law quarters.
Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) with a 3-foot setback to the street right-of-way
and to be located in the third of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of the required 15 feet an

third of the lot farthest from the side street.

Hearing: Wednesday, August 22, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
401 Bosley Avenue, Towson 21204

N Wbooeo

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm
C: Shunia Eaton, 3420 Joann Drive, Béltimore 21244-2921

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY TUESDAY, AUGUST 7, 2007.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE: FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’'S OFFICE

AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT

THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

| Director’s Oﬂice | County Office Building _
[T1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887-5708

www.baltimorecountymd.gov




TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, August 7, 2007 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to: ~
Shunia Eaton * 410-419-7563

3420 Joann Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244-2921

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

l—

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltirﬁore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, wifl hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows: |

CASE NUMBER: 07-557-SPHA
3420 Joann Drive |
N/west corner of Joann Drive and Sublet Road
2" Election District — 4™ Councilmanic District
L egal Owner. Shunia Eaton |

Special Hearing o approve the conversion of an accessory structure (shed) info in-law
quarters. Variance to permit an accessory structure (shed) with a 3-foot setback to the street
right-of-way and to be located in. the third of the lot closest to the side street in lieu of the
required 15 feet an third of the lot farthest from the side street.

dnesday, August 22, 2007 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 407, County Courts Building,
leyAvenue, Towson 21204

Hearing:

WILLIAM J. WISEMAN (i .
LZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
~ ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386. |
(2) FOR INFORMATION.CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISINGREQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The_Baltimore County Zoning Requlations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the
general public/neighboring property owners relative to property which is the subject of
an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions which require a public hearing, this
notice is accomplished by posting a sign on the property . (responsibility of the
petitioner) and placement of a notice in a newspaper of general circulation in the
County, both at least fifteen (1 5) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs associated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising 1s
due upon receipt and should be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

ltem Number or Case Number: _M____

Petitioner: QE{
Address or Location: O WE

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO: .

Name: NS . SHUWIA E& ON

Address: \Jo A Devwe
Boirn. D 1N - DG

Telephone Number: | 410G -8

Revised 2/20/98 - SCJ




BAL:TIMIOUNTY

M ARYLANTD

éAMES T. SMI‘TH, JR. : TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Direcior
ounty Executive Depariment of Permits and
Development Managemen:t

% August 14, 2007

Shunia Eaton
3420 Jo Ann Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244-2921

Dear Ms. Eaton:
RE: Case Number: 07-557-5PHA, 3420 Jo Ann Drive

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 12,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. C‘JWQ—

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C: People’'s Counsel

Zoning Revigw | Cnunn Office Butlding
L1 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048

LiryiuLr hl"‘ll"’ Ll B P TP T=1EE . hi#.i-l [ e




Fire Department Baltimore County

James T Smith, Jr., County Executive

700 East Joppa Road _
John J. Hohman, Chief

Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
Tel: 410-887-4500

County Office Building, Room 111 July 3, 2007
Mail Steop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners

Distribution Meeting Of: June 25} 2007

5571
Item Number: 555 through 572

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated .into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Office has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office

410-887-4881 (C)443-829-284¢6
MS-1102F

cc: File

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info
Oy
%8 Pr:nted on Aecyclad Paner




. } sm )
Martin O’Malley, Governor State}ﬁgh“]ay
Administration

Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor
Maryiand Department of Transportation

John D. Porcan, Secretary
Neil J. Pedersen. Addmintstraror

Date: \\“NE. 25,2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews | RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of | ftem No.7-657- 5p A
Permits and Development Management ..3420 J b
County Office Building, Room 109 f Eaxepn ?p?: 'VE
: 9, . oV T
Towson, Maryland 21204 VKR'; A ce
SPMR-L‘\'\EL:iM 4

DPear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review your referral request on the subject of the above
captioned. We have determined that the subject property does not access a State roadwayv and is not
affected by any State Highway Administration projects. Therefore, based upon available information this
office has no objection to Baltimore County:Zoning Advisory Committee approval of ltem No. 754 7-8PHA
]

Should you have any questions rega;‘ding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
2803 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey(@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

A Steven D. Foster, Chie
¢ F"L Engineering Access Per
' Division

115

SDF/MB

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: June 27, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management .
| o
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

For July 2, 2007

[tern Nos. 07-521, 555&%553, 559, 560,

561, 562, 563, 564, 565, 566, 567, 568, 569,

570, 571, and 572 |

| .

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items

and we have no comments. |

DAK:CEN:¢clw
ce: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-06272007 doc
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

1

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director - DATE:; }July 18, 2007
Department of Permits and,
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. Pat’ Keller, III |
Director, Office of Planning

|

SUBJECT: 3420 Jo Ann Drive

INFORMATION:

Item Number: 7-557

Petitioner; Shuma Eaton

Zoning: DR 5.5

Requested Action: Special Hearing

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. The Office of
Planning recommends denial of the petitioner’s request. The applicant has proposed to convert an
accessory structure into an in-law suite (quarters). The site plan shows a proposed structure therefore a
conversion 1s not to be made, as the structure is proposed not pre-exasting. Furthermore, this is an
established community with single-family detached dwellings and the approval of a separate in-law
apartment is not desirable and could compromise the character of the neighborhood.

i

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Dave Green at 410-887-
3430. "

<
Reviewed by:

Division Chief; d %}é{&
AFK/LL: CM | '!

WADEVREVWZAC\T-557 doc




BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH. IR. | E/PE Kzﬁﬁ CO. Director

County Executive t'of Permits and
Development Management

Shunia Eaton
3420 Joann Drive
Baitimore, MD 21244

Dear Ms. Eaton:

RE: Case: 07-557-SPHA, 3420 Joann Drive

Please be advised that this office received your appeal of the above-referenced
case on August 28, 2007. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarty
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it 1s your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concerning this matter, piease do not hesitate to call the

Board at 410-887-3180.
Sinceflely,
;
‘ /&léam

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kim

c: William J. Wiseman ill, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counse!
Linda Simmons, 3500 Joann Drive Windsor Mill 21244
Alice McKinney, 3419 Joann Drive, Windsor Mill 21244
Kathieen Styles, 3418 Joann Drive, Windsor Mill 21244

Director’s Office | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 1035 | Towson, Maryland 21204 [ Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 4]0-887-5708
www.baltimorecountymd.gov
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH. IR. | BMOTH Kﬁ@ CO. Director

County Executive t'of Permits and
Deve!apmem Management

Shunia Eaton
3420 Joann Drive
Baltimore, MD 21244

Dear Ms. Eaton:

- RE: Case; 07-557-SPHA, 3420 Joénn Drive

Please be advised that this office received your appeal of the above-referenced
case on August 28, 2007. All materials relative to the case have been forwarded to the
Baltimore County Board of Appeals (Board).

If you are the person or party taking the appeal, you should notify other similarly
interested parties or persons known to you of the appeal. If you are an attorney of
record, it is your responsibility to notify your client.

If you have any questions concernmg this matter, please do not hesitate to call the

Board at 410-887-3180.
Sincgrely,
\/Zi Voteorco

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:kKIm

c: William J. Wiseman I, Zoning Commissioner
Timothy Kotroco, Director of PDM
People's Counsel
Linda Simmons, 3506 Joann Drive, Windsor Mill 21244
Alice McKinney, 3419 Joann Drive, Windsor Mill 21244
Kathleen Styles, 3418 Joann Drive, Windsor Mill 21244

Director’s Office | County Office Building '
[Tl West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 105 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3353 | Fax 410-887- 5?08
. www.baltimerecountymd.gov
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B83/12/2088 14:35

Shunia Eaton
3420 Jo Ann Dyive
Baltimore, MD 21244
410-419-7563

Kathleen Bianco

Board of Appeals

105 W. Chesapeake Ave.
Suite 203

Towson, MD 21204

Dear Kathleen, Bianco-

will not be needing to file an appeal for Case # 07-55 7-SPHA. I have obtained a Permit therefore
the appeal is not necessary. I am currently in the process of obtaining a tefund, Thank you for al|

-Shuma Eaton




b . }

RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIANCE
3420 Joann Drive; NW corner of Joann Drive * ZONING COMMISSIONER
and Sublet Road
2™ Election & 4™ Councilmanic Districts * FOR

Legal Owner(s): Shunia Eaton
Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY

* 07-557-SPHA

* % * * * -k * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE
Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter, Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on 311 correspondence sent/

d tatjon filed in th . ' YAy .
ocumentation 1ieq in the case L%@Z/ [/Y\Lu QQLYY\WLT\—)

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Coadt S, BemdUo
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3" day of July, 2007, a copy of the foregoing Entry

of Appearance was mailed Shuma Eaton,'} 3420 Joann Drive, Baltimore, MD 21244,

Petitioner(s).

RECEVED  Mbler Vlow Simruaman

oL =3 2007 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
| - People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

Per.............
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EXHIBIT A

ALL THAT npiece, parcel, or tract of land situate in the 2nd Election District of Baltimore Count;, Maryland, on the
Northwest side of Jo Ann Drive, and the Southwest side of Subet Road; shown as Lot 3 on the Minor Subdivision Plan
98125M, 8025 Subet Road, and being more particularly described as follows:

BEGINNING for the same at a point on the Northwest side of Jo Ann Drive, 50 feet wide, said point being distant North 40
degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds East, 180.00 feet from the division line of Lot 26 and Lot "A" improved, as shown on the Plat
of Meadow Dale, Dated March 14, 1954 and recorded among the Land Records of Baltimore County, Maryland in Plat Book
G.L.B. 20 folio 5. Thence, as now surveyed with reference to the Baltimore County Metropolitan District, the following six
courses and distance; (1) for a new line of division, running parallel to Subet Road, 30 feet wide, as shown on the aforementioned
Plat of Meadow Dale, North 50 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds West, 197.18 feet to the Southeast side of Wild Cherry Road,
50 feet wide, as shown on the aforementioned Plat of Meadow Dale, thence, (2) binding on part of the South East side of said
Wild Cherry Road, North 39 degrees 46 rmnutes 40 seconds East, 48.00 feet, to the point of curvature of the return curve to the
aforementioned Subet Road, thence (3) Leaving said Wild Cherry Road, by a curve to the right having a radius of 30.00 feet,
an arc length of 47.12 feet, and a chord of Nﬂﬁh; 84 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds East, 42.42 feet, to the Southwest side of
said Subet Road, thence, (4) binding of part of said Southwest side of Subet Road, South 50 Degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds East,
137.45 feet to the point of curvature of the return curve to the North West side of the aforementioned Joann Drive, thence, (5)
leaving said Subet Road, by a curve to the right having a radius of 30.00 feet, an arc length of 47.29 feet, and a chord of South
05 degrees 03 munutes 45 seconds East, 42.54 feet ta_the Northwest side of said Jo Ann Dnve, thence, (6) binding on part of
the Northwest side of said Jo Ann Drive, South 40 degrees 05 minutes 50 seconds West, 47.84 feet to the place of beginning.
Containing 0.3444 acres of land, more or less.

The improvements thereon being known as 3420 Joann Drive.

Tax ID# 23-00-007338

O1-557-SPif




PLAT TO ACCOMPANY PETITION FOR ZONING @spmszom @w_umos_. HEARING
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SETBACK {IISTANCES ARE !

NOTE: (A) THIS PLAT IS NOT INTENDED FOR USE IN ESTABUSHING
PROPERTY LINES AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A

RE F'EFZENC = o BOUNDARY SURVEY.
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